

No. 22-957

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Laurie A. Dermody,
Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

Linda Marie Mondor, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

**Brief of the Massachusetts Chapter of the National
Academy of Elder Law Attorneys as *Amicus Curiae* in
Support of Petitioners**

ABIGAIL V. POOLE
SAMUEL, SAYWARD & BALER LLC
858 WASHINGTON STREET,
SUITE 202
DEDHAM, MA 02026
(781) 461-1020

PATRICIA KEANE MARTIN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SEEGEL LIPSHUTZ LO & MARTIN, LLP
80 WILLIAM STREET, SUITE 200
WELLESLEY, MA 02481
(781) 431-7700

C. ALEX HAHN
655 CENTRE STREET
BOSTON, MA 02130
(617) 756-7941

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Decision of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court in <i>Dermody</i> , and the Split of Authority Between the Sixth and Ninth Circuits on the Same Issue, Creates Uncertainty in Long- Term Care Planning That Should Be Resolved by This Court.	2
A. Long-Term Care Planning is a Critical Part of Estate Planning for Families Across a Broad Economic Spectrum.....	2
B. <i>Dermody</i> Deepened the Judicial Conflict and Confusion Concerning the Relationship Between the Sole Benefit Rule and the Beneficiary Naming Provision.....	7
C. Treating the Sole Benefit Rule and the Beneficiary Naming Provision as Independent is Consistent with Other Provisions in the Medicaid Statute Relating to the Community Spouse.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dermody v. Executive Office of Health and Human Services</i> , 201 N.E. 3d 285 (2023).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. President & Fellows Of Harvard College</i> , 840 N.E.2d 518 (Mass. 2006).....	9
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (2013).....	7
<i>Hutcherson v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 667 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Lebow v. Commissioner of the Div. of Med. Assistance</i> , 740 N.E. 2d 978 (Mass. 2001).	10
<i>New England Power Generators Ass'n, Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1156 (Mass. 2018).	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1396p(1)(F)(i).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5.....	10

Other Authorities

Genworth's 2020 Annual Care Survey	5
